
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17-0245 OAKLAND UNIFIE 
Introduction Date ~l-z--z--1 r7 ~ SCHOOL DISTRIC 

D 
T 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

- I 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _1 _ 

EL Education 

nt s 

_9~0=9/~T_e~a=ch~i~nq~a~nd~Le=a=r~n=in=q--E=n=q=li=sh~La=n-q~u~a=q=e ~A~rt~s _______ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
EL Education . Services to be 
primarily provided to 909/Teaching and Learning-English Language Arts for 
the period of 01/31/2017 through 06/30/2017 

This vendor is the professional development provider for the new Board Adopted English curricu lum for grades six 
through eight. This curriculum was selected through an extensive pilot and adoption process that involved teachers 
implementing units of multiple curricula (from different vendors), teacher feedback, as well as parent and student 
engagements. Unlike other curr icula, which require that school systems purchase textbooks that can be expensive, 
not-culturally relevant, and quickly become stale and outdated, the EL Education curriculum is organized around 
highly engaging, social and environmental justice oriented texts (both fiction and non-fiction), and provides 
guidance for English Language Learners and social emotional learning while simultaneously supporting access to 
rigorous, Common Core aligned texts and tasks. Since the curriculum represents a shift from textbook-focused and 
teacher-directed instruction towards more student-centered, interdisciplinary instruction, with a balance between 
literary and non-fiction texts , it was important that we work closely with the designers of the curriculum. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Contract between the Oakland Unified School 
District and EL Education, New York, NY, for the latter to provide add itional 
90 coaching days for the period of 01/31/2017 through 06/30/2017 for an 
additional amount of $225,000.00, increasing the original contract from 
$74,500.00 to an amount not to exceed from $229 ,000.00. All other terms 
remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
EL Education • Services to be 
primarily provided to 909/Teaching and Learning-English Language Arts for 
the period of 01/31/2017 through 06/30/2017 

Funding resource name (please spell out) _T_1_E_d_uc_a_ti_on_a_lly~----------­

______________ not to exceed $ 225,000.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

..., ,1 cJ .,, I< nc 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_7-_02_4_5 ____ _ 

Department: Teaching and Learning : English Language Arts 

Vendor Name: _E_L_E_d_u_c_a_ti_on _______________________________ _ 

Contract Term: Start Date: _0_11_3_11_20_1_7 _____ _ End Date: 06/3_0_12_0_17 ______ _ 

Annual Cost: $_2_2s_.o_o_o_.o_o ___ _ 

Approved by: _o_a_v_id_C_h_a_m_b_li_ss _____________________________ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes D No ! ./ I 
Why was this Vendor selected? 

This vendor is the professional development provider for the new Board Adopted English curriculum for grades six through eight This 
curriculum was selected through an extensive pilot and adoption process that involved teachers implementing units of multiple 
curricula (from different vendors), teacher feedback, as well as parent and student engagements . Unlike other curricula , which require 
that school systems purchase textbooks that can be expensive, not-culturally relevant , and quickly become stale and outdated , the EL 
Education curriculum is organized around highly engaging , social and environmental justice oriented texts (both fiction and 
non-fiction), and provides guidance for English Language Learners and social emotional learning while simultaneously supporting 
access to rigorous, Common Core aligned texts and tasks. Since the curriculum represents a shift from textbook-focused and 
teacher-directed instruction towards more student-centered, interdisciplinary instruction , with a balance between literary and 
non-fiction texts , it was important that we work closely with the designers of the curriculum . 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be roviding. 

1. Strategic (3x a year) learning walks at all our middle or K-8 schools (with our OUSD Network Superintendents, site-based coaches, 
and central content specialists and administrators) to progress monitor and identify trends (strengths and challenges of the curriculum 
and instruction ) in order to identify supports . 
2. Ongoing , instruction and cu rriculum focused observation and coaching cycles at the sites, both with individual teachers and 
"side-by-side" coaching with central specialists and site leaders (administrators, site-based coaches/CCTLs.) 
3. Strategic guidance and planning with OUSD central content team to identify and trouble-shoot curriculum implementation "pain 
points" given EL Education 's experience with other school districts as well as planning to better align the curriculum with California 
History Standards (g iven the newly released framework) . 

Was this contract competitively bid? YesO NoIZJ 

If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Since this was the curriculum that was selected by our teacher piloting team , this is the only vendor with the experience and 
knowledge of the curriculum to provide us with the support we need. The scope of service does represent a significant "savings" 
compared to a la carte purchase of services (learning walks, coaching , strategic planning), and is tailored to our OUSD needs and the 
strengths that exist in the central office team. 

Lega l 1/ 12/ 16 1 



.. 

. , ... . 
. "~ ... .. 

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon : 

0 Educational Materi'als 

0 Special Services contracts fo~ financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fa ir, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts · 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be compet itively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, softw9re, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 

a 
including E-Rate solicitations, .mc;1y be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

11'1 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/12/16 2 



·� 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 17-0245 
Introduction Date ; . '·; 

.. . . . 

.. .. . SCHOOL DISTRICT 
.! ;,-

C.Omm,mity Schools, Thriving 5tude11ts "f_:.·,c; :.:. r:··.' . Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

EL Education 

AMENDM 

TO PROFESSIONA 

ENT NO. 1 
L SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into betwee n the Oakland Unified Schoof District (OUSD) and 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreemen 
and the parties agree to 

t with CONTRACTOR for services on 
amend that Agreement as follows: 

11/4/2016 

1. Services: !El The scope of work is unchange d. IE] The scope of work has changed. 
description of revised scope of work including measurable description of If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief 

expected final results, such as services, materials, pr oducts, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 
ID Revised scope of work attached. OR !El The CO NTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

90 additional coaching days 

2. Terms (duration): lEI The term of the contract is uncha nged. ID The term of the contract has changed. 
If the term has changed: The contract term is 
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2017 

extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), , 

3. Compensation: l!I The contract price is unchanged. [] The contract price has changed. 
If the compensation has changed: The contra ct price is amended by 

[El Increase of$ 225,000.00 to or iginal contract amount 
ID Decrease of $ to o 

and the new contract total is two hundred ninety-n 
riginal contract amount 
ine thousand five hundred dollars ($ $ 299,500.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Ag reement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

[El There are no previous amendments to this Agree ment. [J This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

ption of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) No. Date General Descri 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: Tttts Agreement is not effective and no paym 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Super 

ent shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ID President. Board of Education 
ID Superintendent 
[El Chief or Deputy Chief 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 6/6/16 I Contract No. 

Date 

Date 

R0172363 

intendent as their designee. 

I 

CK 
Contractor Signature 

" I 

Pri1?Ga��ihl\� 

!P.O. No. P17Q.4Qa6

·1--(-=t {?v11
Date 

� �.)\uhv�tti 

I 

-

3/22/17



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATIACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

ADDITIONAL 90 COACHING DAYS 
Coaching Days provide direct on-site follow-up support to teachers, school leaders and district 
staff to support implementation of identified EL Education practices addressed in Professional 
Development Institutes. The costs associated with Coaching Days also cover: 

Time EL Education staff uses to develop the Coaching days and create associated materials for 
the school/district. 

All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school . 

Legal • K999069.001 Rev. 6/6/16 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland ch ildren have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

- Measurable growth in student achievement on SRI as a result of the support the curriculum 
provides in close reading and comprehension of complex text. 
- Measurable growth in student performance on SBAC as a result of student engagement with 
spiraling learning targets aligned with the CCSS in all claim areas. 
- Measurable growth in teacher's use of SEL practices as a result of use of the EL Education 
protocols 
- Measurable growth in the presence of the 4 Ts (text, task, time, and talk) of strong instructional 
practice as a result of the use of the curriculum, which will be measured by the 3x a year 
learning walk and observation tool 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of th is contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

(j] Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

[i Create equitable opportunities for learning 

(j] High quality and effective instruction 

D Prepare students for success in college and 
careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number: ______ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 6/6/16 



Save Form Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2016-2017 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Directions 
Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment is fully approved and PO is increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to or ig inal scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description . 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is a roved, Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Ii] Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Ii] Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant) 

Ii] Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. 
-'---'-------------------------j 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to (required) marilu .bo tes ousd .or 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name EL Education 
Agency 's 

Dinah Consuegra Contact 
OUSD Vendor ID# V025063 Title Reqional Director, West 
Street Address 24 7 West 35th Stree City New York State NY Zip 10001 

Telephone 212.239.4455 
Email dconsuegra@eleducation.org (required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount $ 74 ,500.00 Original PO# P1704036 New Requisition# R0172363 

Amended Amount $ 225,000.00 Start Date 01/31/2017 End Date 06/30/2017 

New Total Contract Amount $ 299,500.00 Pay Rate Per Hour # of Hours Flat Rate 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource# ~esource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

3010 T1 Educationally 9094850103 5825 $ 225,000.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the PO amount is increased by Procurement. 

Administrator/ Manager (Originator) I Name I Nancy Lai I Phone 1510.879.1123 

1. Site/Department (Name & #) 1909/Teaching and Learning-English Language Arts I Fax 1510.879.3120 

Signature IJJf'A J I Date Approved I 1,/1~/J-::J-
Resource Manager, if using funds managed by: l!IState and Federal OQuality, Community, School Development OFamily, Schools, and Community Partnerships 

2. 
0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature (Ja,.;J;;:/YJt/1,#0 (f?{telvetJ. 6-Z./JIP/1"1) I Date Approved I o ']. I u, / 1-=1-
Signature (if using multiple rfstncted resources) I Date Approved I 

3. 
Network SupeJ intenden~ eputy Network Superintendent 

Signature '- f 'V, , • { JO J._ I Date Approved I 2/ ,~-1,1 
Chiefs/ Deptit("Chiefs Consultant Aggregate IE)Under !:I Over$ 

. 
4. 

0Services described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is qualified to provide services described in the scope of work 

Signature I Date Approved I 
5. Superintendent, Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

I Approved I 
Denied -

I Date I Legal Required if not using standard contract Reason 

Procurement I Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 6/6/16 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



~Education 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

STRATEGIC PLANNI G DAYS 
Strategic Planning days provide direct support to develop a clear set of partnership outcomes and associated 
progress monitoring strategies. The costs associated with Strategic Planning Days also cover: 

• Time EL Education staff uses to develop the Strategic Planning Days and create associated 
materials for the school/ district. 

• All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school. 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTES 
Professional Development Institutes provide 1-3 days of professional learning for teachers and leaders to 
support deep understanding of identified EL Education practices. EL Education will assign one facilitator 
for every 25 participants in a Professional Development Institute. The costs associated with Professional 
Development Institutes also cover: 

• Time EL Education staff uses to plan Professional Development Institutes 
• Materials for all participants. 
• All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school. 

COACHING DAYS 
Coaching Days provide direct onsite follow-up support to teachers, school leaders and district staff to 
support implementation of identified EL Education practices addressed in Professional Development 
Institutes. The costs associated with Coaching Days also cover: 

• Time EL Education staff uses to develop the Coaching days and create associated materials for the 
school/ district. 

• All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school. 

HYBRID COACHING DAYS 
Hybrid Coaching days provide on-site coaching support and up to 90 minutes of personalized professional 
development to meet school/ district needs. The costs associated with Hybrid Coaching days also cover: 

• Time EL Education staff uses to develop the Coaching days and create associated materials for the 
school/ district. 

• All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school. 

© 2016 EL Education Inc. - Revised APR IL 2016 



Quantity 

90.00 

SUMMARY OF SERVICES AND COSTS 

Service Dates Institute Title Maximum Rate Cost 
(If applicable) Participants 

Coachmg Day January 31, 2017 · June· 15 S2.500.00 S225.000.00 
30, 2017 

Total Cost: $225,000.00 

!'rices arc inclusive of I •:J, I •'.d uca tion sta ff travel and prep time. Oa kland Unified School District will be 
responsible for providing appropriate meeting space. I •: I, I •'.ducation docs not provide meals or supplies to 
wo rksho p participants. J i i , I iducation will p rovide printed materials as needed to support the workshop(s) . 

Dates of se rvice will be established between J •: J, staff and the Oakland Unified School District 

© 2016 EL Education Inc. - Revised APRIL 2016 

2 



p3oard Office Us~: Legi-slativ~_X!J_e lnfQ 
~ File ID Numb_~I_:_ J 16-259~-- _ 

i Introduction Date : i 01111i2017 

I ~~:~!~:~~ ~~~~b~r:J_;;;~~-'.;-20-17-__ ---

• l 

~---------
Memo 

To: Board of Education 

From: Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Board Meeting Date: 01/11/2017 

Subject: Professional Service Contract 

Contractor: EL Education of New York. NY 

Services for: 909-TEACHING & LEARNING 

Board Action Requested Ratifi ca tion by tl1e Board of Education of a Profess ional Service s Contract between the District and EL 
and Recommendation; Education , t'>J ew York , NY, for tr1e latter to provide: 1 -day institute, 24 coacr1 ing days , and 4 strategic 

planning clays for the period of 11/04/2016 through 06/30i2017 in an amouni not to exceed $74,500.00 

Background: 
(A one paragraph 
explanalion of why 
the consu!tant's 

,erV'ces are nPeded ) 

Discussion: 
( OUAN' If Y •.vhal ,s 

he1·10 purcr1ased ) 

T rns vendor is the professional development provider for the new Board AdoptecJ Engl ish curriculum for grades 

six th rough eight. This curriculum was selected through an extensive pilot and adoption process that involved 

teachers implementing units of multiple curricula (from different vendors) , teacl1er feedback , as well as parent 

and student engagements. Unlike other curr icula , which require that school systems purchase textbooks 1hat can 

be expensive, no1-cu lturally relevant, and quickly become stale and outdated , the t:L Education cu rricul um is 

organizecl around highly engaging , socia l and environmental Justice oriented texts (both f,ct on and non-fiction), 

· a11d provides gu;dance for English Language Learners and social emotional learning w!1i!e simul taneously 

supportin9 access to rigorous . Common Core aligned texts and tasks Since the curricu lum represents a shi ft . 

frc·~ :extbook-foc11sed and lea ::he• cl11ected 111struct1 on tovva1cls rnort' st <1 dent-cer?e:·,, cJ , 11te~d1sc1pi111ar·=J' 
111:;ti-uct O" , with a oala 11 cE, between :1terary and non-f1ct.on texts 1l wc1s ,, npo1,cint ll1a: we 1,vcrk c1oscly w tr the 

des1~11'::'s c,f \he curriculum 

- - --
1-day inst11ute, 24 coaching days, and 4 straiegic planning days 

_ _ J 



·····-·-···-····--··-···-·-········--·------------

Board Office Use: Leg islative File Info. 
FiielDNumber: --· J16=2s-gs· 
Introduction Date: 01 11112011 

·················-... ···········--·····---···-·---··--·------· ·- - ---· -·-· 
Enactment Number: 11-0022 

1- -------l 

Enactment Date '. 011111201 1 

Fiscal Impact: Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed $74,500.00. 

$74 ,500 .00 !ASA-I BASIC GRANTS LOW INCOME 

Attachments: Professional Services Contract including Scope of Work 

-./.J'vV\V,Ol!;,d k-t2 (C .-l 



OAKl./\ND UNIFIE [J 
! SCHOOL D1SHOCT 
\ 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to t he Board Office 

· With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 16-_25_9_8 _ _ _ _ _ 

Department: 909-TEACHING & LEARNING 

Vendor Name: EL Edu.:~tion ____ _ 

Contract Term: Start Date: 111o412015 End Da te: 0513012017 

Annual Cost: $_$7_4_.5_0_0 _00_. _ __ _ 

Approved by: _DEVIN .'.? I_LLON 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes D No l./1 
Wh was this Vendor selected? 

Worked with Vendor previously at OUSD 

- ----------

-·· _____ _! 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes IZ] No D 
If No, answer the foliowing: 

1) How d id you determi ne the price is com petitive-,' 

I P,1ce "'Ol""~'•"l 'VII') c·.•11e·· '''"'"')'S 1 · . - ,,-G,-, - .I vh •• '-•""· • 

Legal 1./12/lb 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exceptio n relied upon: 

r I. Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Un iform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

IZJ. Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,aoo.oo 
small amount on January 1 of each year) 

(increases a 

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

I J Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservat ion, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

I J Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution dec laring an emergency ] 

0 Technology co ntracts o_ elect ronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 

D 
D 
D 
.D 
.D 

Legal 1/12/lf, 

D 

Cl 
D 

( including cop iers/printers) over the $87,aoo.oo bid limit, must be 

competiti ve ly advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders 

may be selected 

contracts fo r computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
m icrowave equ ipment, and other related electron ic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solic ita tions , may be procu red through an RFP process 
instead of a competit ive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Sch edule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used fo r the purchase of information technology and software] 

Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

Perishable Food 

Sole Source 

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten perce nt of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

2 



Board Office Use: Legis lative File Info. 

File ID Number 16-2598 
···········································-··· ·· 

Introduction Daie 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

01/11/2017 
17 -0022 

-----I 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2016-2017 

This Agreement is entered into between EL Education of New York, .. ~_Y ___________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters wit11 persons 
specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services . CONTRACTOR warrants it is spec:ally trained , experienced, and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows : 

Services : CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Serv ices" or ''Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 11 /04/2016 ____ . or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 

if the aggregaie amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the Dist rict is below $S?,SOO.OO in the current fiscal year; or, approval 

by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $87,800.00, whichever is iater. The work shall be completed no later than 

06/30/2017 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to tt1is Agreement. The 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed --·-··· _ Seventy--Four Tliousanc! Five Hundred Doltars and 00/100 

Dollars ( _ S_7_4_,_s_o_o_.o_o __ J [per fiscal year], at an hourly billing rate not to exceecl N/A _ per hour. This sum shal! be for 

full performance of tl1 is Agreement and includes all fees , costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor inciuding, but not limited to, 

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs , and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated l1ourly for services provided under this Contract , CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exl1ibit "A," 
attacl1ed hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered 0 11 an hourly basis to OUSD . 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid m incurreci by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 

OUSD, except as foliows: . N/A 

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly instal!ment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and afier OUSD's written approval of the Work , or the 
portion of the Work for whict1 payment is to be made 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRA.CTOI~. shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work , aithougl1 t11e unsatisfactory character of that work rnay not !1ave been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was macle. Work, v,1hicil does not conform to tile reourrerr,ents of this .A.91-ec.::renl. may be rejected I.Jy the District and in that 
case must be repiaced by CON.IHAC I OR without delay 

Equipment and Materials CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, rnateria:s. and supplies necessary for the pe 1iormance of this 

Agreement except. _________ _ Ni/\ 

wl1ich shall not exceed a total cosi of S0.00 

5 CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services · 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained experienced, cornpetent and fully licensed to provide 
tile Services required by this Agreement in conformity with tl1c laws and re1;ulat,ons oi tne State of California. the United States of 
f\rm,rica, and all local laws, ordinances and.ior regulations, as :hey may apply 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOf~ warranls that CON1 RAC lOR llas the quaificat1ons and abiiity 10 perform the Serv,ces 111 a 
professional manner, wit11out the advice. control, or supervision of OUSD CONTRACTClF:·s services will be pe1iormed. frnd:ngs 
obtained, reports and recornrnendatons prepared in accordance wrtl, gent:rally ano c,.11rentiy acceotea pr1nc,o,es anci prncticcs of its 
profession for services to California school dislricts. 

6 Invoicing: Invoices furnished by COf..JTT~1\CTOR unner Hrs A91ecnicn1 must te 1n a fr.nn accept,iblc to CUSD AL amounts pard by 
O!JSD shail be subject to audi1 by OUSD. Invoices shall include, but not be l11n1tf.d to Ccntractor na111e Contractor address, invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of scliool or depar1rnent serv:ce was provided to. per:od of service, name of tile 
person performing tt1e service. date service was rendered, brief descrrpt1011 of scrv;c<,s prov1decl, nurnber of hours of service, hourly 
rate, total payment requested, 

7 Notices: /\.i: notices and invoices provided for Un(Jer this ,\greernent st,aii be in ,w1ting anci eiH1er personally cldvcred during normal 
t)L1siness hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt reouestecl) cvith postage prepaid tc tile otl·1er µarty at tl,e address set forth 
below 

Rev 7/1712015 v1 R0171999 Requisition No. _ _ __ P.O No P 1704036 



Professional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR: 

Name ~~NCY LAI ----------·---... -.................... -.. -.. -·- Name Dinah gonsueg~~ ....... ______ _ 

Site /Dept. : 909-TEACHING & LEARNING Title : Program Manager 

Address: 1000 Broadway, Suite_398 , _ _ ____ _ Address: 247 West 3~'.h Street, 81~-~-'.o_o_r _______ _ 

Oakland, CA 94607 New York, NY 10001 

Phone: (51 879.1123 Phone: 212-239-4455 

Email: NANCY LAl@ousd.org Email: dconsuegra@eleducation.org 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served 01·, if mailed , three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. 

8. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR , in the performance of this Agreement , shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including , but not limited to , State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal , State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees . In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the detai ls of the work , OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained. 

9 Insurance: 

Unless specificall y waived by OUSD, the following insurance is requi red : 

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection wi th this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during t11e performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of Cal ifornia and Federal laws when applicable . Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

~ CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

n CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers ' compensation laws of Cali fornia 

ii. CONTRACTOR shal l maintain Commercia l General Liability insurance, including au tomobile cove rage with limits of One 
Miliion Do!lars ($1 ,000 ,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and st1a ll na me OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an addi tional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand , suit or juclgrnent made , brough t or recovered 
against CO NTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separatel y issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liabi lity as set fo rth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liab le if only one interest were named as an insured. 

iii If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD profess ional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance wi th coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per claim . 

OR 

iv . CO NTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insura nce Form is required from OUSD's Risk Management. ) Wa iver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from 
respons ibili ty for any claim or demand . 

10 Licenses and Permits : CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses , permits, and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

11. Assignment: T l1e obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

12 Non-Discrimination : It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be 110 discrimination 
because of race, color, ancestry , national origin , relig ious creed , physical disability, medical condition , marita l status, sexual 
orien tation, gender, or age; therefore , CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not 
limited to , th e California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 
1735 and OUSD po licy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees to requ ire like compliance by all its subcontractor(s) . CONTRACTOR 
shall not engage in un lawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived ; race. color, national origin, ancestry , 
re ligion , age, marital status , pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condit ion, veteran status , gender, sex or sexua l 
orientation . 

Re•! 71'17/15 Page 2 o: 6 



Professiona! SerJiccs Contract 

13. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy: No drugs. alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings anclior grounds on 
OUSD property No students. staff. visitors , CONTRi\CTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco 
on these sites . 

14 Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to ho ld l1armless. indemnify , and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resul ting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents. and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplie r, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives terminaiion of this Agreement. 

15. CopyrightiTrademark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property oi OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right. title 
and interest in s,iici matters, inciuding the rigt1t to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, tor any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports. memoranda, computation st1eets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs. videotapes, audiotapes. systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services perforrned under tt1is Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
al! copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

16. Waiver: No deiay or omission by either pa,iy in exercising any right under this Agreement sl1all operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a simirar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

17 Termination. CUSD may at any t11ne terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall 
compensate COf\JTRt,CTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this 
Agreement for cause should CONTR/\CTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In tile event of termination for cause, OUSD 
may secure the required services from another contractor. If ti,e cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing !tie services pursuant to 
ti"1is Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost 

18 Conduct of CONTRACTOR: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR certifies compliance with the following requirements and will 
provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which inciude: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRA.CTOR is required to screen employees who will be working at OUSD sites for more than six 
hours CONTRACTOF< affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored . 

2 Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirernents of Education 
Code sect:on 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
back;round investigation requirernenis of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to a!! CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcont,.actors. agents and subcontractors· employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Ernployees are paid 
c;; c:np;::,d. co;;cun)nt:y employed by ous:.1. or acting as in<iependent contractors of CONTR;\CTOR, who may have co11tact w1ih 
OUSJ pupils in the rnurse of provid1nq se!YCes pursuant to the Agreement , and the California Department of Justice has 
deir,rrnincd ti-at none 01 those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined :n Education Code section 
4f, 122 1 Co1wac.to,. turtl,er cert1f1es th,"! 1t has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Ernpioyees and Contractor 
hc1s request~d anci rev1C:>ws suL,sequent arrest records for al! Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing sc,v1ces to ,r1e D,stnct under this Agreement 

In the: event tt1c.1t CUSD. 111 1is sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires ihe removal of any CON l RACTUR 
relc1ted persons. employee, 1ep1esentative or agent from an OLJSD school site and, or prope1iy, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, 
upon receiving notice from '.JUSD of such desire. cause the removal of such person or persons. 

19. No Rights in Third Parties This P,greement does not create any rights in. or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly prov,ded herein. 

20 OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate 
CONTR;'\CTOR's worK. 1n any way tl1at OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limrtat,011 

Requestin9 that CUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their :.H11iorrnar1ce 

2 /1nnounced and unannounced observance of CONTi~/\CTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s) . and/or subcontractor(s) . 

21 Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this /\greernent. OUSD's financial obli9ations under this Agreement shall be 
limited tc ttie p;iyment of tile compensation prov,ded in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event. shall OUSD l1e !:able. rcrJarclless of whct!,er any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special , consequential, indirect or 
incidental dama£jeS, including, but not limited to, iost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agrnement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreerneni. 

22 Confidentiality : CONTRA.CTOR and ail CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain tl1e 
confidentiality of all i11forrnation received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records 
are confilient1al and agree~; to comply with all state ancl federal laws concerning t11e maintenance and disclosure of student records. 
This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this .Agreement. Contractors will be permitted 

Page 3 oft' 



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where perm issible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data . 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable, regulations , statutes or other laws regarding 
conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hi re any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without 
the prior approva l of OUSD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's fam ily, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement , any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a resu lt 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of th is Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is fam iliar with the provisions of section 1090 el seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of sa id provisions. In the event CO NTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement wh ich might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclus ion : CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and be lief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred , suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federa l Acquis ition 
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
(!:illQs://www.sam.gov/). 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of Ca li fornia. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation init iated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exh ibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27 Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties : This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions , negotia tions, and agreements, whether ora l or written Th is Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parti es. 

28 Counterparts : Thi s Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts , and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29 Signature Authority : Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of th is Agreement unti l it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board , and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent forma l approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
des ignee. 

31. W-9 Form If CONTRACTOR is doing business with OUSD for the first time , complete and return witl, the signed Contract the W-9 
form . 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SC HOO L DISTRICT 

o Presideni: soard of Ed~cation 

0 Superintendent or Designee 

------ .... _, __ .. , .. -········-·-·•·»·---.... _._ .... _ ....... ____ _ 

Secretary , Board of Education 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2015-16 FY 

Rev 7/17/15 

CONTRACTOR 

Dinah Consuegra 

Contractor Signature 

Dinah Consuegra, Program Manager 

Print Name, Title 

Page.\ oi 6 



Professlonal Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRfPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATfONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what /his Contractor will do. 

See Attached Scope of Work 

Hev 71171 :5 Page fi of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of lhis Contract? Be specifi c. For example, as a resul t 
of the service(s): i) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are 
attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more 
Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students 
will .. . ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

4. 

Measurable growth in student achievement on SR I as a result of the support the curricu lum provides in close reading 

and comprehension of complex text. Measurable growth in student performance on SBAC as a result of student 

engagement with spiraling learning ta rgets al igned with the CCSS in all claim areas . Measurable growth in teacher's 

use of SEL practices as a re sult of use of the EL Education protoco ls Measur-ab le growth in the presence of the 4 Ts 

(text, task, time , and ta lk) of stro ng instructi onal practice as a result of the use of the curriculum , which wi ll be 

measured by the 3x a yea r learn ing walk and observation tool 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the service s of th is contract 
(Check a;1 that apply. ) 

0 Ensure a higl1 quality instruction al core 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opporiunities fo1 learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D 
D 
D 

Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

Accountable for qua lity 

Full service community district 

Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please se lect: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item Number(s): 

Ce ntral - No CSSSP 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Subm it the fol lowing documents to the Resource 
Manager either electronica lly via email of scanned documents , fax or drop off. 

1. Re levant page of CSSSP with action item l1igl1ligl1ted . Page must include header with the word "Modified" , modification 
date, school site name, both principal and scl1ool site counci l chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved . 

3. Minutes fo1· meeting in wh ich t11e CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modifica tion. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modificat ion was approved. 

Rev 7i1 l/15 f'age 6 of,; 



PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

STR.1\TEGIC PL/\NNlNC DA\'S 
Strategic Planning d:,ys provide direct support to develop a de:i.r set of partne1ship oul'comes ~ind associated 
progtess monitoring strategics. The cus,s :,srnci;:tcd ,v.ith Strntt:gK Pbnning Day, also cover: 

• Time EL Education srnff uses to develop the Strategic Pbnning Days and create associated 
materials for the school/ district. 

• All EL Education staff travel costs to and from the school. 

PROFESSlON;\J, DFVELOPME.NT INSTlTlJTES 
PrnFcssional De\ dopmcnt Institute~ prov idc 1 :; day!-' o( fHof<·ss,Pn:il learning for rcachers and !c:idcrs to 
supporr deep ,rndersrnndmg of identified [°,:J Fduc;u:on pr:icriccs. El. F.ducaticrn will a~.sign one fac.i.iitator 
for every 25 p:inicipants in a Pr<ifessional Development [nsrnulc L1c co~ts ;,:;:;,·,ciatcd with Prnfe,siona1 
Dcvc1oprncnt Institutes ,1bo cm;c:: 

• Time EJ. Education st::t ff use:; :o plilll Profess1nn;.1 l l .\:vclopnicnt [nsttrurcs 

• Materials for all parncpams. 
• !\ll El, .Education staff uavd co,;r~ (<> and fwm die school. 

COACfllNG U/\ YS 
C<)'.\Ci'ung Days pnwidc dircci nr~;t,· (n1l,i,\ up ~uppn,·t t•, tc,1chcr", ,chnnl lcadL:rs and district' ,!'?.ff tu 
sup:"'c.1\'t ;mplc:rncnianon ,,f1dentificd] : . i ,1uct'i ,:1; ,:., 1 i, , ;,d,:rv,~cd 1:1 Pr,;ics~1unal [)(·vd,,pm<:nt 

lnsiirutc~. fhc custs a::-,:,..oci,ited \vHh C.o~;.c;1111?-', T}:i\·~ ~d~P t..t•\cr. 

• ·11rn,'. E.L L.ducHic,n .-t:Jf c1:-,, • , d,, de,' •l, '- ·,,"lk c' ,l, ,1n,l ,.rv:1·, :::--:CDU,ttl:d rn:u,:ri11l, £()1: rhc 

')chuoJ/dll,u1<..t. 
• \l] [] ... I~duc<1 1011 :-;ud°f Lra\·t:l (n~L., tc} ,tnci fro 1, 'Le~· hof;!, 

HYBRlD CC)t\CI Jl.NC D1\ '{S 
Hvbr(c.1 Co;ichinl~ days provide C'll ~:itc cr>acl1111g ;;upp,i,·t and up r,, CJ{) minutes of person:-di7.cci professional 
dcnJopmcn t ro mcer ~chc,, ,]/ rl1s1ric1 needs. The co:st~ '.1,-s,,ci,ned wirh T lyhrid Co,,ching days also cover: 

• T.irnc LL Lducau,,n ~t:1ff w:c-; :o ,Jc-1,c]op the <.rn1ch1rir d,i,"; riJ:d cn:,ne assr,u:itcd matc:ri:1b for rhc 

;;chcol; di"trict. 
• All I··,[, I ·'.duu1t10n '.;taff rc,vc: c,•'..'f': l'.l '.l!lLl fron, 1 h, 'idH" ,!. 

(r:) 2016 EL Education Inc. - Revised APRIL :016 



Qua nt ity 

.1.00 

24.00 

1 on 

SUMMARY OF SERVICES AND COSTS 

Servi ce Dates 

Strntegic Pbnning November 04, 2016 June 
n~y :;o, 2017 

Coaching Day November 04, 2o-16 Jnne 
30, 2017 

1-Day hstirur:, (1-- 1'(·,·~rnbu D4, 2016 Jnn~ 
25 j)tlr!Ktpant:-.J 30, 20 I 7 

Total Cost: $74,500.00 

Institute Title 
(If applicable) 

Maximum Rate Cost 
Participants 

25 "25()1),(!l l Sl0,000.00 

30 :\2,',00.00 560,000.00 

·---um,- ,--·---·-------
25 S4,SUu OO 

Prices arc inclusive of EL Educatir,n sr:.iff ,r:,vcl ;.;nd jYCf' lirm·. Uak:ar11i I ··11ficd SdH,o: ])isrricr w;U be 

rc~ponsiblc for providing :1ppr,T1-i;, t,' meeting ~p:;n L:, l ,eluc:, f:, n duu. '" 1, pruvi,k meals or supplies to 

\V<.">rk~J1op participants. }~], F:,duci.1.t1or \vill prnvidc pr·n1ed 111;.1:cnr:i, l rh.'", \·d t.u support tht~. \VGrkshop(s) . 

2 
© 2016 EL Education Inc. - Revised APRIL 2016 


